

NO. A10-716

State of Minnesota
 In Court of Appeals

Peggy Greer,

Appellant,

v.

Professional Fiduciary, Inc.; Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.;
 Wells Fargo Investments, L.L.C. d/b/a Wells Fargo Private
 Bank Elder Services; and Ruth Ostrom,

Respondents.

JOINT BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE PROBATE AND TRUST LAW
 SECTION OF THE MINNESOTA STATE BAR ASSOCIATION AND
 MINNESOTA ASSOCIATION OF GUARDIANSHIP
 AND CONSERVATORSHIP

Diane B. Bratvold (#18696X)
 Andrew M. Baese (#0284336)
 BRIGGS & MORGAN, P.A.
 2200 IDS Center
 80 South Eighth Street
 Minneapolis, MN 55402-2157
 (612) 977-8400

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
 the Probate and Trust Law Section of the Minnesota State Bar Association*

Mary R. Watson (#114881)
 WILLIAM M. HANSEN ASSOCIATES, PLLC
 7500 Olson Memorial Highway, #100
 Minneapolis, MN 55427
 (763) 398-5804

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
 Minnesota Association of Guardianship and Conservatorship*

(Counsel for Appellant and Respondents listed on following page)

ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER
& CIRESI L.L.P.

David E. Bland (#008795)
Andrew J. Pieper (#389262)
2800 LaSalle Plaza
800 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2015
(612) 349-8500

Attorneys for Appellant

LARSON • KING, LLP

Mark Solheim (#213226)
Paula Duggan Vraa (#219137)
Troy F. Tatting (#354156)
2800 Wells Fargo Place
30 East Seventh Street
Saint Paul, MN 55101
(651) 312-6500

Attorneys for Respondent Professional Fiduciary, Inc.

WINTHROP & WEINSTINE P.A.

Thomas Boyd (#0200517)
Erin A. Oglesbay (#0343092)
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 3500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 604-6400

*Attorneys for Respondents Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
and Wells Fargo Investments L.L.C. d/b/a Wells
Fargo Private Bank Elder Services*

BASSFORD REMELE P.A.

Kelly A. Putney (#237577)
David A. Turner (#0333104)
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-3000

Attorneys for Respondent Ruth Ostrom

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
II. UNDER THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE UGCA, A PROBATE COURT DISCHARGES A CONSERVATOR’S LIABILITY WHEN IT ISSUES A FINAL ORDER AFTER PROPER NOTICE AND A HEARING	5
III. GUARDIANS ARE IMMUNE FROM PERSONAL LIABILITY UNDER THE UGCA.....	10
IV. PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORTS AFFIRMING THE PROBATE COURT’S DECISION	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Family Ins. Group v. Schroedl</i> , 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000)	4
<i>Amco Ins. Co. v. Indep. School Dist. No. 622</i> , 627 N.W.2d 683 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	4
<i>City of Morris v. Sax Invs., Inc.</i> , 749 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2008)	4
<i>Day Masonry v. Indep. School Dist. 347</i> , 781 N.W.2d 321 (Minn. 2010)	10
<i>Hans Hagen Homes, Inc. v. City of Minnetrista</i> , 728 N.W.2d 536 (Minn. 2007)	4
<i>Honeymead Prods. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 132 N.W.2d 741 (Minn. 1965)	11
<i>Ittel v. Pietig</i> , 705 N.W.2d 203 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	4
<i>Penn Anthracite Mining Co. v. Clarkson Sec. Co.</i> , 287 N.W. 15 (Minn. 1939)	10
<i>State v. Wertheimer</i> , 781 N.W.2d 158 (Minn. 2010)	5
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Spaeth</i> , 44 N.W.2d 440 (Minn. 1950)	11
<i>Wheeler Lumber Bridge & Supply Co. v. Seaboard Sur. Co.</i> , 16 N.W.2d 519 (Minn. 1944)	4

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

2003 Minn. Sess. Law Serv. 12.....	3
52 Minn. Stat. Ann., Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 2.6, cmt. 1 (West 2009).....	7
Minn. Gen. R. Prac. 415(g).....	7
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 129.03.....	2

Minn. Stat. § 524.5-102.....	13
Minn. Stat. §§ 524.5-301–317.....	3, 10
Minn. Stat. § 524.5-313(c)(2).....	10-12
Minn. Stat. §§ 524.5-401–433.....	3
Minn. Stat. § 524.5-417(a).....	6
Minn. Stat. § 524.5-420.....	6
Minn. Stat. § 524.5-420(a).....	7-8
Minn. Stat. § 524.5-431(f).....	8
Minn. Stat. § 525.712.....	8
UNIF. GUARDIANSHIP AND PROTECTIVE PROCEEDINGS ACT § 420, CMT. 1, 8A U.L.A. 407 (1997).....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 416 (5th ed. 1979).....	8
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 70 (5th ed. 1979).....	7
